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ICIS regional 
leaders take 
the spotlight

WIll BeaCham london

The global chemical industry enjoyed 
a rapid recovery in 2010 from the 
downturn in 2009. Across all re-
gions most companies posted dou-

ble digit growth in sales and profits with 
some switching from substantial losses to a 
healthy profit. 

Recovery for all regions was driven by un-
relenting growth in emerging markets led by 
China, plus favorable supply/demand dy-
namics in Europe and the US which gave 
manufacturers increased pricing power. The 
US shale gas revolution started to become a 
factor in boosting company results there 
during 2010.

Here we break out the regions to pick out 
the key trends and leaders in Europe, the 
US, Asia (including Japan), the Middle East 
and Africa and Latin America. ■

Driven by strong recovery in mature and emerging 
markets, 2010 was an excellent year for all global regions. 
That strong performance has continued this year
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North amerICa JoSeph ChAng new yoRk

North amerICaN playerS BeNefIt from hIgher prICeS

Top 100 AnALySIS

North amerICa top 10

rank
2010

Company Sales operating profit or eBIt Net profit
($m) % Change 

(reporting currency)
($m)
2010

($m)
2009

($m)
2010

($m)
2009

1 dow Chemical 53,674 19.6 2,802 469 1,970 336

2 exxonMobil 53,636 30.9 3,392 2,408 4,913 2,309

3 duPont 31,505 20.7 3,711 2,184 3,031 1,755

4 PPG Industries 11,297 8.8 1,341 990

5 Chevron Phillips Chem 11,204 33.3 1,501 707 1,388 615

6 Praxair 10,116 13.0 2,082 1,575 1,195 1,254

7 Mosaic 9,938 47.0 2,664 1,271 2,515 827

8 Huntsman 9,049 19.6 410 13 27 114

9 Air Products 9,026 9.3 1,389 846 1,029 631

10 Sherwin-williams 7,776 9.6 749 695 463 436
noTe: Please refer to the main Top 100 listing (published September 12) for footnotes:  
SoURCe: Company reports
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IT wAS neck and neck for the top 
slot, with US-based companies 
dow Chemical and exxonMobil 
Chemical powering ahead on top 
line growth. dow posted a solid 
19.6% increase in sales to 
$53.7bn (€37.8bn) to take the lead 
position, while exxonMobil 
Chemical’s sales jumped 30.9%  
to $53.6bn.

The race between these two 
majors was representative of the 
macro trend in 2010 – where com-
modity chemical businesses hit the 
sweet spot with higher prices and 
margins. Specialty chemical busi-
nesses did well, but lagged.

Heavily weighted commodity play-
ers such as exxonMobil Chemical 
and US-based Chevron Phillips 
Chemical typically saw greater gains 
in sales and profitability.

looking ahead at the big picture, 
the shale gas phenomenon, which 
will provide an abundance of natu-
ral gas liquids feedstock for petro-
chemical production in north 
America, will drive capital spending, 
and in turn sales of the major com-
modity chemical companies. new 
capacity will come on in the form of 

debottlenecking as well as brand 
new crackers – the latter not to 
come on until 2014. This will also 
provide low-cost feedstock to de-
velop the specialty chemical sector 
in the region.

But north America-based chemi-

cal companies will also seek to ex-
pand abroad, especially in emerging 
markets such as China, Brazil and 
India. The north American Top 10 
have significant exposure to interna-
tional markets – both in terms of 
manufacturing footprint, and sales.

Mergers and acquisitions (M&A) 
continue to be a vital component of 
sales growth among the Top 10, but 
particularly for the specialty chemi-
cal group. dow boosted sales with 
its $19bn acquisition of US spe-
cialty chemical firm Rohm and 
Haas in April 2009, while more re-

cently, US-based duPont has also 
been active. The latter completed a 
$6.3bn buyout of danish food in-
gredients and enzymes producer 
dansico in May 2011. M&A activity 
has been more subdued lately, but 
2011 is still shaping up to to be a 
record year for transactions.

north American specialty chemi-
cal companies will continue to seek 
growth through M&A, but this is 
less likely for the commodity petro-
chemical and polymers groups.

The chemical arms of oil majors 
rely on organic growth, investing 
capital to build world-scale plants 
to take advantage of feedstock in-
tegration. over the next decade, the 
race among the north American Top 
10 will be a battle between capital-
intensive organic growth and spe-
cialty chemical M&A. ■

m&a will continue to 
be a vital component 
of sales growth 
among the top 10 
in the region

the shale gas 
phenomenon… 
will drive capital 
spending, and in 
turn, sales
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europe wILL BeAChAm london

europeaN fIrmS CommIt to loCal aNd gloBal expaNSIoN

europe top 10

rank
2010

Company Sales operating profit or eBIt Net profit
($m) % Change 

(reporting currency)
($m)
2010

($m)
2009

($m)
2010

($m)
2009

1 BASF 84,651 26 10,286 5,270 6,039 2,021

2 lyondellBasell Ind 41,151 33.5 2,944 317 10,151 -2,865

3 Shell 39,629 43.8 1,511 316

4 IneoS 34,561 37.2 1,528 838 -32 -937

5 Total 24,480 25.4 1,278 357 1,209 390

6 Bayer 23,983 20.5 1,152 525

7 Akzo nobel 19,402 12.4 1,616 1,225 999 408

8 Air liquide 17,876 12.6 2,987 2,808 1,861 1,763

9 linde 17,054 14.8 3,877 3,418 1,332 847

10 evonik 17,053 29
noTe: Please refer to the main Top 100 listing (published September 12) for footnotes:  
SoURCe: Company reports
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MoST oF the europe-based chemi-
cal companies listed in our regional 
Top 10 enjoyed stellar performanc-
es in 2010, taking advantage of 
strong growth in emerging markets 
and rapid recovery in mature mar-
kets in europe and the US.

Germany’s BASF powered ahead 
to achieve a 26% hike in 2010 
sales to $84.7bn (€60.1bn). 

The company has spent 2011 
digesting the €3.1bn acquisition of 
German personal care group 
Cognis. The acquisition will produce 
additional earnings for the group 
before interest and tax (eBIT) of 
€275m by 2015. 

BASF also showed its commit-
ment to its core european market by 
announcing plans to build the world’s 

largest single-train toluene di-isocy-
anate (TdI) plant, in Antwerp, 
Belgium, or ludwigshafen.

It is also powering ahead in Asia-
Pacific, putting the bulk of its €2.3bn 
investment there during 2011–
2015 in China. In May, BASF finally 
made progress with its strategy of 
getting out of styrenics. It formed 
the joint venture (JV) Styrolution with 

IneoS. This year also saw Jurgen 
Hambrecht replaced by kurt Bock as 
chairman of the executive board.

netherlands-headquartered 
lyondellBasell has performed 
strongly since its US operations 
emerged from Chapter 11 bank-

ruptcy protection in 2010. Sales for 
that year rose by 33% to $41.2bn. 
The company made a profit of 
$10.2bn as it swung from a $2.9bn 
net loss the previous year. Since 
then, it has continued to post dou-
ble-digit sales and profit increases. 

Its US operations are jumping on 
the shale gas bandwagon with de-
bottlenecking projects underway at 
its Channelview and la Porte, 
Texas, locations and plans in 
progress for a new ethane cracker. 

In europe, the company put its 
105,000bbl/day oil refinery at Berre, 
France, on the market in May 2011 
as it focuses on core petrochemical 
operations. The refinery could be 
worth $500m, analysts say.

Anglo-dutch Shell off-loaded its 
Stanlow, Uk, refinery in August. It 
was purchased by Mauritius-based 
essar energy, which also owns a 
refinery in India. The company is 
exiting a lot of oil refining in europe 
which suffers from overcapacity 
and very low margins. 

Shell is also planning a world-
scale shale gas cracker in the US 
and has launched a biofuels JV.

one company worthy of mention 
but missing from this year’s listing 
is Russian petrochemical group 
Sibur. In december 2010, Russia’s 
Gazprombank agreed to sell a 50% 
stake in Sibur to leonid Mikhelson, 
Ceo of Russia’s novatek. the coun-
try’s second-largest gas producer. 
He has an option to completely 
take over Sibur, which was valued 
at $7.5bn in december 2010. 

The company also is off-loading 
non-core business as it focuses on 
advantaged petrochemical produc-
tion. Sibur declined to divulge finan-
cial results as it restructures. ■

lyondellBasell has
performed strongly
since it emerged
from bankruptcy
protection in 2010
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aSIa mALInI hArIhArAn MUMBAI

aSIaN ChemICal fIrmS maINtaIN poSItIoNS IN gloBal INduStry

aSIa top 10

rank
2010

Company Sales operating profit or eBIt Net profit
($m) % Change 

(reporting currency)
($m)
2010

($m)
2009

($m)
2010

($m)
2009

1 Sinopec 48,725 50.2 2,281 2,025

2 Mitsubishi Chemical 38,241 25.9 2,735 716 1,009 138

3 Sumitomo Chemical 23,939 22.3 1,062 555 295 159

4 Toray 18,593 13.2 1,209 433 699 -153

5 Mitsui Chemicals 16,806 15.2 490 -102 300 -302

6 lG Chem 15,053 23.0 2,230 1,594 1,761 1,190

7 Sk energy 14,279 26.8 346 536

8 Reliance Industries 14,058 12.9 2,121 1,699

9 Asahi kasei 12,955 15.3 959 305

10 Shin-etsu 12,779 15.4 1,802 1,265 1,209 905
noTe: Please refer to the main Top 100 listing (published September 12) for footnotes:  
SoURCe: Company reports
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STRonG MARkeTS helped Asia’s 
top 10 chemical companies register 
robust sales growth and success-
fully hold on to their global rankings. 

Asia’s largest chemical company, 
China’s Sinopec continued to oc-
cupy the no. 4 spot.

Startup of new petrochemical 
plants helped the state-owned oil 
and refining major boost sales by 
33.5% in 2010 while operating prof-
it was up 9%. 

Japanese companies dominate 
the Asian chart with six companies 
making it to the top ten listing.  

Mitsubishi Chemical, which com-
pleted a merger with Mitsubishi 
Rayon last year, retained its posi-
tion as Asia’s second largest chem-
ical company.

Improved demand and higher pric-
es for key product purified tereph-
thalic acid (PTA) helped the company 
record an impressive 241% growth in 
operating profit  in the financial year 
ended 31 March 2011.

mItSuBIShI repoSItIoNS
Mitsubishi is in the midst of reor-
ganizing its chemicals business to 
improve its competitive position. 

Major initiatives include the estab-
lishment of a joint venture with com-
patriot Asahi kasei for the cracker 
business at Mizushima, Japan. 

Sumitomo Chemical, Asia’s third-
largest chemical company, moved 
up one spot on the global chart to 
no. 13.

Higher selling prices in Japan 
and increased shipments of prod-
ucts such as caprolactam (capro) 
and methyl methacrylate (MMA) as 
well as improved operations at 
PetroRabigh, its Saudi joint venture 
with Saudi Aramco, helped 

Sumitomo post a 71% increase in 
operating profit in fiscal 2011.

BIg gaINS for ShIN-etSu
Japan’s Shin-etsu Chemical and 
South korea’s Sk energy were the 
biggest gainers last year.

Shin-etsu moved up four places 
to occupy the no. 26 spot globally 
while Sk was at no. 23. 

Sk’s sales in 2010 were buoyed 
by strong demand for polyester and 
its raw materials including paraxy-
lene (PX). 

In a bid to retain its position, the 
company split off its petrochemical 
business into a new subsidiary 
called Sk Global Chemical at the 
start of 2011.

Plans for the future include pro-
duction of value-added downstream 
products, global partnerships as 
well as mergers and acquisitions. 

A step in this direction was the 
recent announcement of a joint ven-
ture with Japanese refiner JX nippon 
oil & energy for a 1m tonne/year PX 
plant at Ulsan, South korea. 

Among those who slipped on 
the rankings chart last year were 
Japan’s Mitsui Chemicals and 
India’s Reliance Industries as 
sales for both companies grew at 
a slow pace.

Reliance was down four places 
at no. 24 globally, while Mitsui was 
down one spot at no. 20. ■

Strong markets
helped asia’s top 10
chemical companies
register robust
sales growth
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latIN amerICa AnnA JAgger london

BraSkem CoNtINueS to domINate aS It SetS ItS SIghtS oN pp IN the uS

latIN amerICa top 10

rank
2010

Company Sales operating profit or eBIt Net profit
($m) % Change 

(reporting currency)
($m)
2010

($m)
2009

($m)
2010

($m)
2009

1 Braskem 19,004 60.1 1,937 846 1,138 240

2 Alpek 4,957 13.7 387 322 203 142

3 Pemex Petroquimica 3,348 -17.3 -1,245 -1,565 -1,225 -1,536

4 Mexichem 2,955 19.0 506 301 285 231

5 SQM 1,830 27.2 493 416 382 338

6 Vale Fertilizantes 1,603 8.8 76 354 59 162

7 oxiteno 1,247 8.7 82 39

8 Unigel 1,212 50.8

9 Petrobras Argentina* 881 19.7 84 69

10 Propilco** 664 28.0 0.008 0.022 0.032 0.023
noTeS: no data found for Pequiven *Petrochemicals business **Petchems business of ecopetrol
SoURCe: Company reports
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BRASkeM ConTInUed to domi-
nate the latin American chemicals 
sector last year, aided by the con-
solidation of both Brazilian rival 
Quattor and the Sunoco polypropyl-
ene (PP) business in the US. The 
Brazilian resins major will further 
extend its reach into north America 
with the purchase of dow 
Chemical’s PP business, an-
nounced in July. with the acquisi-
tion, Braskem said it will become 
the leading PP producer in the US, 
with 1.425m tonnes of capacity. 
The acquisition will also give 
Braskem two PP plants in Germany.

Strong growth in the Brazilian 
economy has boosted demand for 
chemicals products, particularly 
plastics. Brazil’s GdP rose 7.5% 
last year and industrial activity grew 
by 10.9%, the strongest in 24 
years, the Brazilian Institute of 
Geography and Statistics says. 

while commentators remain en-
thusiastic about Brazil’s prospects, 
growth has slowed in 2011, im-
pacted by global economic instabil-
ity and the downgrade in the US 
sovereign rating by Standard & 

Poor’s in August. Brazilian interest-
rate hikes have affected consumer 
confidence, fuelling a destocking 
trend throughout the resins produc-
tion chain in the second quarter of 
2011, Braskem said. 

Mexican companies filled sec-

ond, third and fourth slots in the 
Top 10. Mexico’s GdP grew 5.5% 
last year, the fastest in a decade, 
led by exports, particularly to the 
US. But with the chemicals sector 
hampered by lack of investment, 
the country relies heavily on im-

ports. The outlook for new chemi-
cals investments in Mexico is 
improving slowly, particularly with 
the development of a large-scale 
production complex by Braskem 
and Mexican partner Grupo Idesa. 
The complex, the country’s first 
large-scale project in 20 years, is 
scheduled to start up in 2015. 

Petrochemical and synthetic fib-
ers producer Alpek retained number 
two position, benefiting from in-
creased demand for polyethylene 
terephthalate (PeT) and PP packag-
ing, while growth of Asian econo-
mies boosted exports of synthetic 
fibres and caprolactam (capro). 

This year, Alpek expanded its US 
operations by purchasing eastman 
Chemical’s PeT and purified tereph-
thalic acid (PTA) business, plus 
wellman’s PeT business.

Pemex Petroquimica held on to 
third position. It is one of only two 
companies in the Global Top 100 
listing to register an operating loss. 
Pemex said it has taken measures 
to cut losses in aromatics produc-
tion, including ending some paraxy-
lene (PX) and orthoxylene (oX) 
production.  

In fourth position, Mexichem 
said its sales were boosted by the 
acquisitions of IneoS Fluor, Policyd 
and Plasticos Rex. The deals ex-
panded the company’s fluor-chemi-
cals chain and consolidated its 
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) and pipe 
business in Mexico. ■

While commentators 
remain enthusiastic 
about Brazil’s 
prospects, growth 
has slowed in 2011
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mIddle eaSt aNd afrICa John BAker london

mIddle eaSt produCerS ClImB BaCk IN 2010 from 2009’S loWS

mIddle eaSt/afrICa top 10

rank
2010

Company Sales operating profit or eBIt Net profit
($m) % Change 

(reporting currency)
($m)
2010

($m)
2009

($m)
2010

($m)
2009

1 SABIC 40,525 47.4 10,105 5,014 5,741 2,420

2 nPC (Iran) 9,810 36.4 736 382 553 166

3 Sasol 8,572 -13.2 721 -290

4 Israel Chemical 5,692 25.0 1,346 938 1,025 770

5 Tasnee# 2,630 103.2 284 108

6 Makhteshim-Agan 2,362 6.7 643 120 -132 33

7 PIC+ 2,206 35.5 681^ 322^ 553 331

8 Industries Qatar 2,087 33.3

9 AeCI 1,756 3.5 161 126 91 64

10 oil Refineries^^ 1,576 93.0 95 35
+year ending 31 March 2009; ̂ Pretax profit ̂ ^Polymers, aromatics and base oils only #Petrochemicals only (Cristal results not broken out) 
SoURCe: Company reports
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PeTRoCHeMICAl PRodUCeRS in 
the Middle east bounced back in 
2010 after the severe declines ex-
perienced in 2009, brought about 
by the huge downturn in demand 
that year. Turnover last year was 
bolstered by increased demand, 
rising prices and added capacity, 
with companies recording sales 
increases of 30% and more.

The table of regional Top 10 pro-
ducers is largely the same, though. 
The only positional change has 
been the swap between Iran’s nPC 
and South Africa’s Sasol for second 
and third place, respectively.

Saudi Arabia’s SABIC maintains 
a huge lead in terms of regional 
scale, being over four times larger 
than its nearest rival nPC.

SABIC saw sales increase 47% 
in 2010 to reach $40.53bn 
(€28.86bn), a figure which puts it in 
sixth place in the overall ICIS Top 
100 ranking (see last week’s is-
sue). This represents a one-place 
climb since 2009, when turnover 
was reduced by 32% to $27.5bn. 

nPC comes in at no. 39 in the 
global listing (44 in 2009), and Sasol 

at 48 (41 in 2009) The only other 
Middle east and African producer 
that made it into the Top 100 for 
2010 is Israel Chemical (at 65, up 
from 67), although several others are 
now getting close – notably Saudi 
Arabia’s Tasnee, Israel’s Makhteshim-

Agan, in which ChemChina recently 
took a 60% stake, and Petrochemical 
Industries Company (PIC) of kuwait, 
which includes the equate, MeGlobal 
and equipolymer joint ventures with 
US major dow Chemical.

SABIC is firmly positioned to re-

tain its growth momentum. Financial 
results for the first half of 2011 
show net income at SR15.79bn 
($4.2bn/€3.0bn), compared to 
SR10.45bn for the same period in 
2010, representing an increase of 
51%. The company continues to 
invest in production in Saudi Arabia 
and Asia and is moving downstream 
to widen its portfolio. 

Ceo Mohamed Al-Mady points 
out that SABIC is expanding its ba-
sic chemical line to produce high 
performance materials. Strategic 
agreements have been finalized 
with partners including Japan’s 
Mitsubishi Rayon, Italy’s 
Montefibre, US oil major 
exxonMobil, German contractor and 
technology provider lurgi and 
Japan’s Asahi kasei Chemicals, to 
produce methyl methacrylate, 
polymethylmethacrylate, carbon 
fiber, elastomers and sodium cya-
nide, respectively.  

Al-Mady says SABIC is “commit-
ted to expansion into these new 
areas of specialized materials, par-
ticularly synthetic fibers, which feed 
many large industries.” ■

SaBIC is expanding
its basic chemical
line to produce
high-performance
materials

turnover last year 
was bolstered by
increased demand,
rising prices and
added capacity


